securities of a subsidiary trust. The ratios reflect the operations of our subsidiary WICOR, Inc. since April 26, 2000. Our ratios of earnings to
fixed charges for 1999 and 1998 were 2.7x and 2.8x, respectively.

As Wisconsin Energy itself did not have any preferred stock outstanding, and therefore did not pay any preferred stock dividends during the
periods indicated above, the ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends is the same as our ratio of earnings to
fixed charges.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds to us from the offering to be approximately $196.9 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and other
offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from the offering to repay a portion of our outstanding commercial paper as it matures. Our
outstanding short-term commercial paper approximated $500 million at March 17, 2003, with a weighted average interest rate of approximately
1.45% and an average maturity of less than 30 days.

CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows our capitalization: (a) on an actual consolidated basis; and (b) on an as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance of the notes
and the anticipated repayment of short-term borrowings with the net proceeds, after payment of the underwriters� discount and estimated offering
expenses.

As of December 31, 2002

As Adjusted

Actual Amount Percentage

(dollars in millions)
Short-term debt $ 953.1 $ 756.2 11.8%
Long-term debt (including current maturities) 3,070.8 3,270.8 51.1%
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary trust holding
solely debentures of the company 200.0 200.0 3.1%
Preferred stock 30.4 30.4 0.5%
Common equity 2,139.4 2,139.4 33.5%

Total capitalization $ 6,393.7 $ 6,396.8 100.0%

DESCRIPTION OF THE SENIOR NOTES

Edgar Filing: WISCONSIN ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 9

We will issue the notes under the indenture, dated as of March 15, 1999, between Wisconsin Energy and Bank One Trust Company, National
Association (as successor to The First National Bank of Chicago), as trustee. The notes will constitute senior debt securities, as described in the
accompanying prospectus, and will contain all of the terms described in the accompanying prospectus under the heading �Description of Debt
Securities.� The notes will also contain the additional covenants and provisions regarding events of default as described below.